Maine law.
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196 PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES, 

CHAP, 320, able time to be fixed therein, and retaining a lien on the timber cut, 
for the security of the stumpage, the same to be allowed when 
paid towards the last two payments in their order, 

Approved Maroh 4, 1814, 

PAY ROLL of the members and officers of the House of Repre­
sentatives of the fifty-third legislature, at the session held at 
Augusta, commencing on the seventh day of January and end­
ing' on the fourth day of March, in the year of our Lord one 
thousand eight hundred and seventy-four. 

COUNTY OF ANDROSCOGGIN. 

TOWNS. 
oi ... . .. tS~ 

NAMES. ~ ~" " " ., ::I"" ., 0" 
Sl 83 

.q~ 

Auburn ............ Isaiah Woodman ......... . 65 150 
B. F. Sturgis ........... . 65 150 

Lewiston .......... 'Van'en E. Pressey ....... . 65 150 
Adelbert D. Cornish ...... . 65 150 
J, L. H. Cobb ........... . 65 150 

Livermore ......••. Caleb Smith ............. . 80 150 
Poland ............ Adna T, Denison .•........ 75 150 
Lisbon ............ Oliver R. Small.. ......... . 55 150 
Wales ...•........ David S. Sanborn ......... . 65 150 

COUNTY OF AROOSTOOK. 

Frenchville ........ Bruno Ouilette ............ 360 150 
Houlton ........... Lewellyn Powers ......... , 235150 
Limestone ......... Daniel Libby .............. 330150 
Presque Isle ....... Luman S. Judd ..... ; ...... 280150 
Sherman .......... Leonard H. Caldwell ..... " 255150 
Van Buren ......... Peter Charles Keegan ...... 330150 
Weston ........... Daniel J. Barker .......... 180150 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND. 

Bridgton .......... Benjamin C. Stone ......... 125150 
Brunswick ......... Henry Carvill.. . . . . . . . . . .. 35150 
Cape Elizabeth ..... Thomas B. Haskell.. . . . . .. 70150 
Casco ............. Russell G. Scribner ........ 100150 
Deering ........... Soloman Stuart.... .... .... 65150 
Falmouth., ........ Adam F. Winslow ...••..•. 65150 
Freeport .......... George Aldrich ......... " 50150 

-oii "0 
~<I 

]~ 
... g 
ce~ 
~" 
S"" .q~ 

$176 00 
176 00 
176 00 
176 00 
176 00 
182 00 
180 00 
172 00 
176 00 

----
1,590 00 

294 00 
244 00 
282 00 
262 00 
252 00 
282 00 
224 00 

1,840 00 

200 00 
164 00 
178 00 
190 00 
176 00 
176 00 
170 00 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

COUNTY OF CUMBERLAND-(CoNoLuDED.) 

TOWNS. NAMES. 

Gorham ........... Merrill T. Files ........... . 80 150 
Naples ............ Orrin B. Lane ............ . 90 150 
New Gloucester .... Isaac H. Keith ........... . 90 150 
Portland ..•....... 'William W. Thomas, Jr ... . 65 150 

Same, as Speaker ....... . 
Stanley T. Pullen ......... . 65 150 

Same, as SpeBker p1'O tem 
James D. Fessenden ...... . 65 150 

Same, as Speaker p1'O tem 
Weston F. Milliken ....... . 65 150 
Charles A. Walden ....... . 65 150 

Scarboro' ., ........ William Moulton .. , ...... . 80 150 
Standish .......... Orin R. Phinney .......... . 85 150 
Westbrook ........ John E. Warren .......... . 65 150 
'Windham ......... Charles Rogers ........... . 85 150 
yarmouth ......... David G. Loring ......... . 60 150 

COUNTY OF FRANKLIN. 

Farmington ........ Thomas Croswell, Jr ....... 100] 50 
Kingfield ........... Emerson Bradbury ........ 125] 50 
Strong ............ Benjamin Hunter ....... " . 115150 
Temple ........... Samuel F. Small ........... 100150 
Wilton .......... : . George R. Fernald. . . . . . . .. 90150 

COUNTY OF HANCOCK. 

Aurora .......... . f. Chal'les P. Silsby .......... 100150 
Brooksville ..•..... Robert J. Blodgett ....... , 130150 
Bucksport ......... John Wentworth .......... 95150 
Deer Isle .......... William Babbidge ......... 155150 
Ellsworth ......... Henry M. Hall ............ 1001.50 
Gouldsboro' ........ William L. Guptill. . ...... 135 150 
Penobscot ......... Joseph M. Hutchins ....... 115150 
Surry ............. Samuel WaE'son ......... ' .. 125 150 
Tremont ........•. James T. Clark ............ 130150 

$182 00 
186 00 
186 00 
1'76 00 
150 00 
1'76 00 

4 00 
1'76 00 

4 00 
1'76 00 
1'76 00 
182 00 
185 00 
1'76 00 
184 00 
1'74 00 

----
3,'74'700 

190 00 
200 00 
196 00 
190 00 
186 00 

962 00 

190 00 
202 00 
198 00 
212 00 
190 00 
204 (X) 
196 00 
200 00 
202 00 

1, '794 00 

197 
CHAP. 320. 



198 PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

CHAP. 320. COUNTY OF KENNEBEC. 

TOWNS. 
ol ... . 
l> ~~ 

NAMES. ~ ..." .. " 
'" ,,'" 0" ~ S~ 
~ "'1-:' 

Augusta ...•...... James W. North ......... . 10 150 
Joseph H. Williams ....... . 10 150 

Benton ............ Madison Cro well ......... . 25 150 
China ............. L. B. 'l'ibbetts . " ....... " 20 150 
Gardiner ........... N. O. Mitchell ........... . 10 150 
Hallowell ......... John S. Snow ............ . 10 150 

Same, as Speaker pro tem 
:M:anchester ........ I. Warren Hawkes .•...... 10 150 
Pittston ........•.. William Grant ........... . 10 150 
Rome ............. Elbridge Blaisdell ....... .. 
Vassalboro' ....... Howard G. Abbot ........ . 

25 150 
20 150 

Vienna ....... , .... IIenry Dowst ............. . 25 150 
West Waterville ... William Macartney ....... . 20 150 
Winthrop ......... George A. Longfellow ..... . 15 150 

COUNTY OF KNOX. 
Camden ........... Fred Eo Richards .......... 100150 
Cushing ...... , .... Francis C. Hathorn ........ 105150 
Hope .. '" ........ Westbra H. Bartlett •...... 110150 
North Haven ...... Nelson Mullin ............ 11 0 150 
Rockland .......... Samuel Bryant ...... " . . .. 95 150 

William J. Thurston ....... 95150 
Thomaston ........ Bradford K. Kelloch. •. . . .. 95150 
Union ............. William G. Hawes. . . . . .. •. 90150 

COUNTY OF LINCOLN. 
Bremen ............ Daniel Keen ............. . 80150 
Bristol. ........... Alexander Yates ......... . 80 150 
Dresden ........... Enoch B. Meserve ....•.... 25 150 
Newcastle ......... Richard Bailey ....... " .... . 65 150 
Waldoboro' ........ augustus Welt .......... . 80 150 
Westport .. : .... " James McCarty .......... . 60 150 

COUNTY OF OXFORD. 
Canton ....... " ..... John P. Swasey .........•. 100150 
Hebron ........... Samuel P. Cushman.. . . . . .. 90150 
Lovell ......... : .. James E. Farrington ....... 125150 
Newry ............ Orrin Foster ....... '" .... 135150 
Paris ............. William A. Frothingham. .. 85 150 
Porter ........... , Moses S. Moulton ......... 125 150 
Waterford ......... Alfred S. Kimball ......... 100150 
Woodstock ........ Orlando C. Houghton ...... 115150 

-.,; <>., 
l> " .... 
.l;] 
... " ~~ 
... " -S'" 
.q~ 

$154 00 
154 00 
160 00 
'158 00 
154 00 
154 00 

4 00 
154 00 
154 00 
160 00 
158 00 
160 00 
158 00 
156 00 

----
2,038 00 

190 00 
192 00 
194 00 
194 00 
188 00 
188 00 
188 00 
186 00 

1,520 00 

182 00 
182 00 
160 00 
1'76 00 
182 00 
1'74 00 

----
1,05600 

190 00 
186 00 
200 00 
204 00 
184 00 
200 00 
190 00 
196 00 

1,55000 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF-REPRESENTATIVES. 

OOUNTY. OF PENOBSOOT. 

TOWNS. 
- .. . <> .. 0<> 

NAMES. .. .... ., 
~ ....<l 

<l" 
:8 ::s"" 0" 

~ S$ 
"'l'oi 

Bangor ........... Silas O. Hatch. . . . . . . . . . .. '15 2'1 
Frank A. Wilson .......... '15150 
James Morrow.... .... .... '15150 
Llewellyn J. Morl:!e ........ '15150 

Bradford ........... Edward Fletcher .......... 110150 
Bradley ........... Job Brawn ................ 90150 
Oarmel ............ Rufus Work .............. '10150 
Oorinth ........... Daniel F. Davis. . . . . . . . . .. 95150 
Dexter ..••........ Walter D. Eaton.. . . . . . . .. '10 150 
Etna .............. Joel A. Sanborn... ....... 65150 
Exeter ...•........ Benjamin Frost ........... , '10150 
Glenburn .......... Wingate E. Gibbs. . . . . . . .. 90150 
Hampden ......... Benjamin W. Harding...... 80150 
Lowell ............. James Edes ............... 125 150 
Medway ......•.•. Thomas Fowler, Jr ........ 150150 
Oldtown .......... Samuel Bradbury...... . . .. 90150 
Orrington .......... Peter O. Baker. . . . . . . . . . .. 90150 
Springfield ........ Lloyd W. Drake ........... 150150 
Stetson .... , , ...... George Orockett . . . . . . . . •. 65 150 

OOUNTY OF PISOATAQUIS. 

Greenville ......... Edmund Scammon ......... 160150 
Sangerville ........ Barnabas Bursley ......... 135150 
Sebec ............. James H. Rowell .......... 130150 

OOUNTY OF SAGADAHOO. 

Bath ............•. Edwin Reed.. . . . . . . . . . . .. 50 150 
Bowdoinham ....... George L. Whitemore.. .... 30150 
Phipsburg ......... Timothy B. Bowker.... . . •. 60150 
Richmond ......... Edwin D. Lamson ...•..... 20150 

OOUNTY OF SOMERSET. 

Ooncord ........... Oren O. Vittum ....... , . . .. 8015Q 
Embden ........... John Pierce.. . . . . . . . . . . . .. 55150 
Fairfield. . . . . . . . .. William Oonnor. . . . . . . . . .. 20 150 
New Portland ...... Oharles R. Porter .......... 120150 
Norridgewock ..... John Robbins, Jr .......... 45150 
Palmyra ........... Norris Keene. . . . . . . . . . . .. 50 150 
Ripley ............ Daniel Lewis.. . . .. .. .. . ... '15150 
Skowhegan ........ Hiram Knowlton.. . • . . . . .. 40150 

26 

-.; 
<>0 
t:i<l 
~~ 
.. \l 
c2~ ...... 
·S"" 
"'l~ 

$5'1 00 
180 00 
180 00 
180 00 
194 00 
186 00 
1'18 00 
188 00 
1'18 00 
1'16 00 
1'18 00 
186 00 
182 00 
200 00 
210 00 
186 00 
186 00 
210 00 
1'16 00 

3,411 00 

1:l14 00 
204 00 
202 00 

620 00 

1'10 00 
162 00 
1'14 00 
158 00 

664 00 

182 00 
1'12 00 
158 00 
198 00 
168 00 
1'10 00 
180 00 
166 00 

1,39400 

199 
CHAP. 320. 



200 
CHAP. 320. 

PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES 

COUNTY OF WALDO. 

TOWNS. 
oi " . l> ~~ 

NAMES. E ~c 0:1" 
m ,,'"d 
..e o c 

:g 8.8 
""-:. 

Belfast ............ Isaac M. Boardman. . .. . . .. 65150 
Frankfort .......... Hiram Treat. . . . . . . . . . . . .. 95150 
Islesboro' ..•...... Calvin W. Sherman ...•.... 100150 
Liberty ............ Hanson T. Gove .•......... 30150 
Palermo ........... Edward W. Pinkham .... " 25150 
Searsport .......... William McGilvery ...... " '15150 
Swanville ...... '" Josiah Nickerson .......... '10150 
Troy .............. Jason Estes... .... .... .... 55150 

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON. 

Addison ........... Gilbert L. Tabbut .......... 180150 
Baileyville .•.•.... John D. Lawler ........... 255150 
Calais ............. William J. Corthell ........ 245150 
Charlotte .......... Daniel M. Young .......... 2'15150 
Cherryfield ..•..... Samuel N. Campbell ....... 160150 
Columbia ...•...... Joseph W. Coffin .......... 18515() 
Machias ........•.. Geo. W. Drisco, contestant.185 64 
East Machias ...... John C. Talbot ............ 200150 

Same, as Speaker pro tem ..... . 
Eastport .....•.. , . Samuel D. Leavitt ......... 280150 
Machiasport ....... Arthur Moore ............. 200150 
Pembroke .......... Moses S. Wilder .......... 2'15150 

COUNTY OF YORK. 

......; 
CD ., 
l> 0:1 .... -brg 
" CD t2~ 
~ .. 
S"g 
"" .. 

$1'16 00 
188 00 
190 00 
162 00 
160 00 
180 00 
1'18 00 
1'12 00 

1,406 00 

222 00 
252 00 
248 00 
260 00 
214 00 
224 00 
138 00 
230 00 

4 00 
*280 00 

230 00 
260 00 

2,56200 

Acton ............. Caleb U. Burbank ......... 140150 206 00 
Biddeford ......... B. F. Hamilton.. . . . . . . . ... 85150 184 00 

Enoch F. Pillsbury. . . . . . .. 85150 184 00 
Corn~sh ............ Calvin E. Woodbury ....... 115

1

150 196 00 
HollIs ........... Charles W. McKenney..... 80

1
150 182 00 

Kennebunk ........ Albion K. Gile. . . . . . . . . . . 95150 188 00 
Kennebunkport .... George B. Carll. . . . . . . . . .. 95150 188 00 
Kittery ............ Mark F. Wentworth ....... 130150 202 00 
Lebanon ........ : .. John S. Parker ............ 130150 202 00 
Limington ......... Joab Black ............... 115150 196 00 
North Berwick ..... Francis Hurd ............. 110150 194 00 
Saco .............•. Ivory Lord... . . . . . . . .. . . .. 85150 184 00 
South Ber,,;,ick~ .... Th~:)I~as J. Goodwin: ....... 1101150 194 00 
Waterboro ........ WIlham H. Johnson ....... 1001150 190 00 
Wells .....••••.... Trafton Hatch ..••........ 1001150 ~O 00 

. 2,88000 

'" Amount paid $262.00. 



PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

OFFICERS. 

OFFIOE. 

..... .. ... . 
10 0" 

NAMES. 
","0 

-<I !J <I" 

'" """ ~ 0<1 

:i a3 
-Gd 

Clerle . .......•.... S. J. Chadbourne .. _... .... 75300 
Making up Journal. .......... . 
Indexing and filing papers. " .. . 

Assistant OZerle ..... Oramandal Smith,. . . .. . . 20300 
Messenger ...... .... J. B. Walker...... ...• .... 75225 

Extra .........•........ 
Ass't Messenger .... . George G. Leavens.. .. .... 70225 
1st Ass't do . ....... J. R. Prescott. " ...•..... 25225 
2d Ass't do . ....... Charles H. Gatchell. . . . . . .. 70225 
Page .. ..........•. Carl C. King .............. 300150 
2d Page ... ........ Thomas S. Elliot... .... .... 35150 

Walter Stinson ...........•...... 
Reporter ... ....•... Frank A. Small... . . • . . . . .. 10 ... 

Augusta ..... . 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

Hallowell ..... 
do 
do 
do 
.do 
do 

Gardiner.. ..... 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 
do 

House ......•. 

CHAPLAINS. 

Rev. Mr. Penney .................. . 
,t Ecob ...................... . 
I' Upjohn .................... . 
,t Beckwith ................... . 
" HilleR ................... . 
II Sanderson ................ I 

I, Tilton ....................... . 
II Quinby ................... . 
't French ... ................. . 
II Drew ..................... . 
II Johnson .................... , 
II Sargent .................... . 
II Ricker ......... I ............. . 

I ( Jackson ........ I .......... . 

Rev. Mr. Peckham ......•........... 
II Crane ...................... .. 
II Fuller .......................... .. 
It McCully ........................... . 
It Jaques ................................. . 
tt Harding .......................... .. 

Rev. Mr. Park ..................... . 
It Leffiingwell ....................... . 
tt Jones ............................... . 
tt Bartlett ................... ~ ........ .. 
tt Childs ............................... .. 
tt Nutting .............................. . 
tt Thomas ............................... .. 

Rev. Mr. Rowell ................... . 

'" Amount pnid $270.00. 

......; 
"0 1><1 e .. -"" ... <1 

c8~ 
-" "a'd 
~~ 

$330 00 
300 00 
125 00 
308 00 
255 00 

60 00 
253 00 
235 00 
253 00 

*290 00 
164 00 

6 00 
304 00 

2,59300 

$5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 
5 00 

15 00 

$150 00 

201 
CHAP. 320. 



202 
CHAP. 320. 

Pay roll of bouse, 
f or payment of. 

PAY ROLL, HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES. 

Androscoggin ..... . 
Aroostook ........ . 
Cumberland .... . 
Franklin ......... " 
Hancock .......... . 
J(ennebec ........ . 
J(nox ............. . 
Lincoln ........... . 
Oxford ......•..... 

RECAPITULATION. 

$1,590 00 
1,840 00 
3,747 00 

Piscataquis 
Sagadahoc ....... . 
Somerset ..•.....• 
Waldo ........... . 
'-tVashington ...... . 
York ............ . 
Officers .......... . 
Chaplains ........ . 

$620 00 
664 00 

1,394 00 
1,406 00 
2,562 00 
2,880 00 
2,883 00 

150 00 

Penobscot ........ . 

962 00 
1,794 00 
2,038 00 
1,520 00 
1,056 00 
1,550 00 
3,411 00 Total.. ... " . . . . 32,067 00 

Chapter 3~O. 
ReBol ve on the pay roll of the house. 

Resolved, That there be paid out of the treasury of the state, to 
the several per~ons named in the foregoing pay roll, the sums set 
against their names respectively, amounting to the sum of thirty­
two thousand and sixty-seven dollars. 

Approved Maroh 4, l87<l. 
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